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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses JASON 

BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a 

“Huncho”, SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN 

JONES, a/k/a “Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, JORDAN 

PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a 

“Bloodie”,  and TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a “Roscoe”, of the crime of 

CONSPIRACY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §105.15, committed as 

follows: 

  

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

-against- 
 
JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, 
ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, 
ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, 
SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, 
RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, 
AYDIN JONES, a/k/a “Dotty”, an adolescent offender, 
JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a juvenile offender, 
DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, 
JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, 
RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, 
BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, 

 
TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a “Roscoe”, 
 

                                                                   DEFENDANTS. 
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The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the period from on or about 

February 16, 2021, to on or about the date of this indictment, with intent that conduct constituting the 

crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, said crime being a class “A” felony, be performed, 

agreed with each other, and with others, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct. 

 

OVERT ACTS 

In furtherance of said conspiracy and to effect the objects thereof, from on or about February 16, 

2021, to on or about the date of this indictment, the following overt acts, among others, were committed 

in New York County (unless otherwise stated): 

1. On February 16, 2021, at about 11:35 PM, ALFRED BERNARD, RONALD 

PENDERGAST, Co-conspirator # 1, and three other co-conspirators took a bus to 

rival gang territory in the vicinity of the Drew Hamilton Houses while in possession of a 

loaded semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 1). 

2. On February 17, 2021, at about 12:30 AM, ALFRED BERNARD, RONALD 

PENDERGAST, Co-conspirator # 1, and three other co-conspirators, in possession of 

GUN # 1, walked around rival gang territory in the vicinity of the Drew Hamilton 

Houses for about 20 minutes, looking for rival gang members. 

3. On February 17, 2021, at about 1:00 AM, ALFRED BERNARD, RONALD 

PENDERGAST, Co-conspirator # 1, and three other co-conspirators walked up to the 

intersection of West 141st Street and 8th Avenue, which is at the corner of the Drew 

Hamilton Houses, and PENDERGAST fired GUN # 1 at a rival gang member. 

4. On February 17, 2021, at about 1:05 AM, as they ran from the vicinity of the Drew 

Hamilton houses, RONALD PENDERGAST passed GUN # 1 to ALFRED 

BERNARD. 
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5. On January 17, 2024, SHASHA DAVIS sent several antagonizing messages over 

Instagram to a rival gang member.1 At one point in the conversation, DAVIS sent a 

message stating, “Any body run into me that’s a opp know wassup ion know what you 

talking bout rn.”  

6. On April 10, 2024, SHASHA DAVIS was in a vehicle in the vicinity of Broadway and 

West 151 Street while in possession of a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 2”), 

which had a high-capacity magazine, and sixty-eight vials of crack-cocaine.  

7. On May 22, 2024, at about 9:30 PM, BOSCHI POPE JR., RASHAMEL JOHNSON, 

JORDAN PACE, JOEL LUCAS, and several co-conspirators walked to the vicinity of 

87 Hamilton Place while in possession of three loaded firearms, looking for rivals in their 

territory. 

8. On May 22, 2024, at about 9:30 PM, BOSCHI POPE JR. pointed at a group of rival 

gang members down the street, at which point RASHAMEL JOHNSON fired a semi-

automatic pistol (“GUN # 3”), JORDAN PACE fired a semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 

4”), and JOEL LUCAS fired a semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 5”) at the group of rivals.  

9. On May 23, 2024, at about 9:25 AM, JOEL LUCAS sent a co-conspirator a screenshot 

of the Citizen App report of the May 22, 2024, shooting, followed by a text message 

stating, “Look what we did last night. I trew 4. Eb threw like 5 each”. In response to a 

text message asking who they were shooting at, JOEL LUCAS replied, “The opps. They 

was spinning.”  

  

 
1 Coded and slang conversations over social media and telephone text messages have been summarized and paraphrased.  
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10. On May 26, 2024, JORDAN PACE sent several messages to JOEL LUCAS asking 

LUCAS if he wanted to sell drugs and JOEL LUCAS responded that he did. JOEL 

LUCAS then sent several messages to JORDAN PACE stating that he spoke to a co-

conspirator about an issue they were having with someone over drugs and that the co-

conspirator asked for a gun, and that LUCAS didn’t give him one.  

11. On May 26, 2024, JOEL LUCAS texted JORDAN PACE, “I’m just trynna make sure 

nun of my guys die,” to which PACE responded, “Who gun he had?” LUCAS 

responded “Nun… I told him no. He said fuck it he just gon go up with no g (meaning 

gun) and try to take they weed bc they took his.” 

12. On May 31, 2024, JOEL LUCAS texted JORDAN PACE, “Kom os (meaning outside). 

We need g (referring to a gun) out here all the famous ppl.” 

13. On June 10, 2024 at about 10:48 PM, in the vicinity 561 West 140 Street, JOEL LUCAS 

fired GUN # 5 five times at rival gang members in OY territory, shooting himself in the 

leg one time. 

14. On June 10, 2024 at about 10:50 PM, JOEL LUCAS stashed GUN # 5 behind garbage 

bags in front of 52 Hamilton Place, where it was later recovered by police. 

15. On June 18, 2024, at about 11:50 PM, ALFRED BERNARD, RONALD 

PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, SHASHA DAVIS, DANDRE MURRAY, 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, JASON BARNES, and several co-conspirators approached 

16-year-old Tresaun Clements and others in the vicinity of Bradhurst Avenue and West 

148th Street, yelling out at Clements and the others in substance asking who they were 

and where they were from.  

  



5  

16. On June 18, 2024, at about 11:50 PM, ALFRED BERNARD, RONALD 

PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, SHASHA DAVIS, DANDRE MURRAY, 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, JASON BARNES, and several co-conspirators surrounded 

Clements and asked whether Clements was from the Polo Houses, which was rival gang 

territory.  

17. On June 18, 2024, at about 11:50 PM, while surrounding Clements, ALFRED 

BERNARD, RONALD PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, SHASHA DAVIS, 

DANDRE MURRAY, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, JASON BARNES, and several co-

conspirators demanded Clements’ property, repeatedly asking “what you got”? 

18. On June 18, 2024, at about 11:50 PM, ALFRED BERNARD punched Clements in the 

face, causing Clements to fall to the ground and become unresponsive, slipping into a 

coma and dying several weeks later. Immediately after punching Clements, ALFRED 

BERNARD took Clements’ pink razor scooter.  

19. On June 19, 2024, at about 12:00 AM, ALFRED BERNARD, RONALD 

PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, SHASHA DAVIS, DANDRE MURRAY, 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, JASON BARNES, and several co-conspirators walked back 

through Jackie Robinson Park westbound towards Broadway.  

20. On June 19, 2024, at about 1:05 PM, after several video calls with a rival gang member 

from the same housing development as Clements, DANDRE MURRAY commenced a 

video call with ALFRED BERNARD. 
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21. On June 19, 2024, at about 2:07 PM, in a text message group chat, DANDRE 

MURRAY sent a screenshot of an Instagram Story posted by the rival gang member 

which had a caption that said, “Get shot if he JACKIN OSAMA OYK DON’T CARE 

HOW ANYTBOFY FEEL” (referring to committing violence against OY members). In 

response to the screenshot, SHASHA DAVIS sent a text message to the group stating, 

“Cs the [n-word] still sleep. [N-words] called me.” 

22. On June 19, 2024, at about 2:13 PM, in the same group chat, DANDRE MURRAY 

texted the group chat that, “I just got otp with them [n-words]” to which RASHAMEL 

JOHNSON responded by stating, “Fuck it we hrpk they coming up here today.” 

(meaning they were killers of people associated with the Harlem River Projects, the 

housing development that Tresaun Clements was from). 

23. On June 19, 2024, at about 3:01 PM, in the same group chat, RASHAMEL JOHNSON 

texted the group stating, “Yoooo broooooo. Yooooooool. Everybody join the call rn 

wrd 2 bro.” RASHAMEL JOHNSON then sent the group screenshots from two 

Instagram stories calling for retaliation against OY for the assault of Tresaun Clements.  

24. On June 19, 2024, at about 4:31 PM, DANDRE MURRAY sent ALFRED BERNARD 

a text message stating, “Yoo they coming to da block tn.” In response to BERNARD 

asking “Who”, DANDRE MURRAY texted, “Bro didn’t wake up hrp & polo [n-

words]” (meaning rival gang members from the Harlem River Projects and the Polo 

houses). 

25. On June 19, 2024, at about 5:43 PM, in the same group chat, Co-Conspirator # 1 texted 

the group stating, “Yoo woo that [n-word] got brain damage… Word to my mother… 

It’s over they said… That [n-word] on life support.”  
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26. On June 20, 2024 at about 8:56 PM, in response to BOSCHI POPE JR. sending a text 

message asking, “You good”, ALFRED BERNARD texted, “Yea twin ima bet missing 

for a while.” 

27. On June 20, 2024 at about 8:56 PM, ALFRED BERNARD sent a text message to 

BOSCHI POPE JR. stating, “I’m bout to run this shit up. Mak on bro”, to which POPE 

JR. responded, “As you sturdy imma run it up for you don’t be texting no one you hurd 

[n-words] is telling.” 

28. On June 27, 2024, AYDIN JONES sent text messages to BOSCHI POPE JR. stating in 

substance that he’d just run into rival gang members outside and asking POPE JR. to 

come, to which POPE JR replied, “Im boutta call azh rn imma have mandy walk the g 

(meaning gun) to you rn folks…. She coming down the block rn. Black hoodie in the 

bag…” 

29. On September 26, 2024, at about 9:45 PM, SHASHA DAVIS and TYJAE SMITH 

walked to rival gang territory in the vicinity of West 163rd Street and Broadway while in 

possession of a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 6”). 

30. On September 26, 2024, at about 9:50 PM, SHASHA DAVIS and TYJAE SMITH 

approached an occupied 2006 Toyota Sienna van that was parked on West 163rd Street in 

between Broadway and St. Nicholas Avenue, at which point a person in the van fired a 

gun at DAVIS and SMITH, who then ran away.  

31. On September 26, 2024, at about 9:51 PM, as the 2006 Toyota Sienna van pulled out of 

the parking spot and drove westbound toward Broadway, DAVIS ran out into the 

middle the street and fired GUN # 6 three times at the van as it drove away. 
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32. On October 2, 2024, BOSCHI POPE JR. posted an Instagram Story of a photograph of 

three firearms – a revolver, semi-automatic pistol, and semi-automatic pistol with 

extended magazine – laying on a bed with thumbs down emojis superimposed over each 

firearm.  

33. On October 24, 2024, at about 6:02 AM, several hours after the murder of Clarence 

Jones, a/k/a “CJ”, Co-Conspirator # 8 sent a text message via his Instagram account, 

stating in part, “I will not shed a tear until blood is shed.” Two hours later, the co-

conspirator sent a text message via his Instagram account to another person stating in 

part, “It’s war…[n-words] took my lil brother meech…This city turning red.”  

34. On October 24, 2024, at about 11:01 AM, ALFRED BERNARD posted a photo of 

Clarence Jones to his Instagram account with a caption that read in part, “U Jusss broke 

my hearttttt baby boyyyyy…Na WTF CJ.” 

35. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 11:29 AM, in a recorded phone call, JASON 

BARNES informed a co-conspirator about the murder of Clarence Jones. 

36. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 4:23 PM, JASON BARNES texted ALFRED 

BERNARD asking, “wya” and then told BERNARD to, “come to My shit”. ALFRED 

BERNARD responded by sending a text message to JASON BARNES stating, “We out 

to drew. Me u an q.” JASON BARNES then responded, “They got shoes for you” 

(meaning firearms). 

37. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 4:35 PM, in response to a text message from 

ALFRED BERNARD stating, “U don’t wanna bend say that,” JASON BARNES 

replied, “I always wanna bend my opps w my mans tf.” 
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38. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 4:36 PM, JASON BARNES sent a text message 

to ALFRED BERNARD stating in part, “Its tnt thou and drew is gonna be mad hot.” 

Several seconds later, JASON BARNES sent a text message to ALFRED BERNARD 

stating, “And its a oy meeting tdy on the block.” ALFRED BERNARD loved both 

messages. 

39. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 4:37 PM, ALFRED BERNARD sent a text 

message to JASON BARNES stating in part, “drew [n-words] out[side]. An they in the 

nick.” 

40. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 6:46 PM, ALFRED BERNARD posted a video 

to his Instagram account with a caption that read in part, “LLCJ” (meaning long live CJ). 

41. On October 24, 2024 at approximately 9:52 PM, ALFRED BERNARD sent a live 

location to JASON BARNES and then sent him a text message stating “U downstairs”, 

to which BARNES replied “Yeah.” 

42. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 10:31 PM, ALFRED BERNARD, JASON 

BARNES, Co-Conspirator # 8, and two co-conspirators traveled to the St. Nicholas 

Houses in possession of a semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 7”) and a second semi-

automatic pistol (“GUN # 8”). 

43. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 10:33 PM, ALFRED BERNARD recorded a 

video to his cellphone of himself and Co-Conspirator # 8 displaying firearms while 

BERNARD stated, “Bending for CJ.” 

44. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 10:33 PM, ALFRED BERNARD posted the 

above video to his Instagram account, tagging the St. Nicholas Houses and with the 

caption reading in part, “LLCJ YK IM COMING FOR U BABY BOYYYYY.” 
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45. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 10:35 PM, ALFRED BERNARD reached into 

the pink backpack worn by JASON BARNES as they walked through the St. Nicholas 

Houses and took out GUN # 7. 

46. On October 24, 2024, at approximately 10:39 PM, ALFRED BERNARD fired GUN # 

7 five times at two people walking through the St. Nicholas Houses as Co-Conspirator # 

8 chased after them. Co-Conspirator # 8 then fired GUN # 8 five times at the two other 

persons as he chased them. 

47. On October 30, 2024, at approximately 6:02 PM, ALFRED BERNARD, JASON 

BARNES, RONALD PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, Co-Conspirator # 1, and Co-

Conspirator # 3 attended a candlelight vigil for Clarence Jones at 1428 Fifth Avenue. 

48. On October 30, 2024, at approximately 7:38 PM, in the courtyard of 1428 Fifth Avenue, 

ALFRED BERNARD fired two shots from GUN # 7 as Co-Conspirator # 8 stood 

next to him inside the building. 

49. On November 27, 2024, at approximately 6 AM, inside 147-25 94th Avenue, in Queens 

County, ALFRED BERNARD kept GUN # 7, loaded with live rounds, under a seat 

cushion in his bedroom. 

50. On December 2, 2024, at about 7:10 PM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON sent a text message 

to AYDIN JONES stating, “We troopin it. U comin.” JONES responded by texting, 

“no dont troop it today wait tmr i was gone spine tmr that’s what i told dre b” (meaning 

DANDRE MURRAY). 

51. On December 2, 2024, at about 7:11 PM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON sent a text message 

to AYDIN JONES stating, “Nah wuu we outside. Tn. No wait. We outsideee.” 
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52. On December 2, 2024, at about 8:50 PM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, DANDRE 

MURRAY, and a co-conspirator walked to rival gang territory in the vicinity of the Drew 

Hamilton Houses in possession of GUN # 6. 

53. On December 2, 2024, at about 8:53 PM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, DANDRE 

MURRAY, and a co-conspirator walked to the front of a deli across the street from the 

Drew Hamilton Houses and observed multiple rival gang members inside of the deli. 

54. On December 2, 2024 at about 8:53 PM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON took out GUN # 6 

and fired it six times into the deli, striking one person inside. 

55. On December 3, 2024, DANDRE MURRAY posted an Instagram Story of a video of 

several people walking down the street at night with hoods over their heads, masks over 

their faces, and gloves on, and the location tagged as “HRP” (meaning Harlem River 

Projects, rival gang territory). 

56. On December 3, 2024, in response to a message from  stating, 

“You gone troll all day” with a laughing emoji, RASHAMEL JOHNSON sent a series of 

text messages stating, “Wrda bro I’m outside again today. Nd again nd again. Not playin 

no more 100.  replied stating, “An again an again.” 

57. On December 8, 2024, DANDRE MURRAY posted an Instagram Story of a 

photograph of a Waze navigation map showing that the user was near the Harlem River 

housing development, which was rival gang territory. 

58. On December 12, 2024, JOEL LUCAS sent text messages to AYDIN JONES asking 

JONES in substance to pick up a firearm. 

  



12  

59. On December 15, 2024, BOSCHI POPE JR. posted an Instagram Live video in a story 

depicting BOSCHI POPE JR., TYJAE SMITH, and Co-Conspirator # 1 together. In the 

video, POPE JR. held the camera up to his face and stated, “[N-words] know what this 

means,” followed by the sound of a firearm being racked. 

60. On December 17, 2024, in a music video posted to Youtube, JASON BARNES, 

DANDRE MURRAY, RONALD PENDERGAST, AYDIN JONES, BOSCHI POPE 

JR., and several co-conspirators expressed disrespect for the death of Tresaun Clements, 

at one point rapping that, “Nuski (referring to Clements), punched in the face [n-word] 

done!”  

61. On December 21, 2024, DANDRE MURRAY posted an Instagram Story of a 

photograph of RONALD PENDERGAST, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, AYDIN 

JONES, DANDRE MURRAY, and BOSCHI POPE JR., standing together with two 

firearms displayed and pointed at the camera.  

62. On December 27, 2024, at about 10:44 PM, AYDIN JONES, RASHAMEL 

JOHNSON, ZAKARIA CAMARA, JOEL LUCAS, and Co-Conspirator # 4 assembled 

at RASHAMEL JOHNSON’s apartment in the Bronx while in possession of firearms. 

63. On December 27, 2024, at about 10:51 PM, after walking to the elevator bank and 

waiting for the others, AYDIN JONES texted JOEL LUCAS stating, “Bro we out. Tf u 

just waiting n the krib for.” JOEL LUCAS responded, “Yu dumb we going with other 

Niklas gang. Only got 1 g” (meaning gun).  
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64. On December 27, 2024, at about 10:54 PM, AYDIN JONES texted JOEL LUCAS 

stating, “bro we out the hunch (meaning ZAKARIA CAMARA) is right there wtf. 

dicksucker wtmd ya [n-words] blowing ma shit im boutta spin on ya [n-words] 

procrastination wtmd.” JOEL LUCAS responded, “They said they waiting for the next 

bus. Leaving in 3 minutes.” 

65. On December 27, 2024, at about 11:56 PM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, AYDIN 

JONES, ZAKARIA CAMARA, JOEL LUCAS, and Co-Conspirator # 4 walked to rival 

gang territory in the vicinity of the Harlem River Projects.  

66. On December 28, 2024, at about 12:11 AM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, AYDIN 

JONES, ZAKARIA CAMARA, JOEL LUCAS, and Co-Conspirator # 4 hid across the 

street from the Harlem River Projects and waited.  

67. On December 28, 2024, at about 12:18 AM, after a person walked out from the Harlem 

River Projects, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, AYDIN JONES, ZAKARIA CAMARA, 

JOEL LUCAS, and Co-Conspirator # 4 emerged from their hiding spot across the 

street.  

68. On December 28, 2024, at about 12:20 AM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON and Co-

Conspirator # 4 brandished a semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 9”) and GUN # 6 and 

fired them at the person across the street. Co-Conspirator # 4 passed GUN # 9 to 

JOEL LUCAS, who then attempted to shoot it. 

69. On December 28, 2024, at about 12:22 AM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, AYDIN 

JONES, ZAKARIA CAMARA, JOEL LUCAS, and Co-Conspirator # 4 ran 

southbound on Adam Clayton Powell Boulevard, where JOHNSON hid GUN # 6 

under a parked vehicle.  
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70. On December 28, 2024, at about 12:39 AM, Co-Conspirator # 4 ordered a Lyft to pick 

up RASHAMEL JOHNSON, AYDIN JONES, ZAKARIA CAMARA, and Co-

Conspirator # 4 and take them home. 

71. On December 28, 2024, at about 1:44 AM, AYDIN JONES sent a series of text 

messages to another person stating, “I just trooped through mad blocks. I ain’t eat all 

day. I’m mad hot rn.” About one minute later, JONES texted, “I just threw 10 n hrp. we 

just threw 10 n hrp” (meaning they just shot ten times in rival gang territory in the 

vicinity of the Harlem River Projects). 

72. On January 6, 2025, at about 1:30 AM, BOSCHI POPE JR., RASHAMEL JOHNSON, 

AYDIN JONES, , RONALD PENDERGAST, DANDRE 

MURRAY, TYJAE SMITH, and two co-conspirators walked to rival gang territory in 

the vicinity of the Douglass Houses, while carrying GUN # 6, a semi-automatic pistol 

(“GUN # 10”), a second semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 11”), and a third semi-

automatic pistol (“GUN # 12”).  

73. On January 6, 2025, at about 1:30 AM, BOSCHI POPE JR., RASHAMEL JOHNSON, 

 AYDIN JONES, and RONALD PENDERGAST brandished 

GUN # 6, GUN # 10, GUN # 11, and GUN # 12 and then fired them approximately 

twenty times at two individuals standing outside a deli on West 103rd Street and 

Amsterdam Avenue.  

74. On January 6, 2025, at about 3:56 AM, BOSCHI POPE JR., RASHAMEL JOHNSON, 

AYDIN JONES, , RONALD PENDERGAST, DANDRE 

MURRAY, TYJAE SMITH, and three co-conspirators posed for photographs in rival 

gang territory in the vicinity of the Drew Hamilton Houses. In the photographs, they 

displayed hand signs representing OY and disrespecting rival gangs.  
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75. On January 9, 2025 at about 2:41 AM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON posted the above 

photographs to an Instagram Story and tagged the Drew Hamilton Houses.  

76. On January 13, 2025, at about BOSCHI POPE JR. hid a revolver pistol (“GUN # 13”) 

inside a cereal box in the back of a deli located at 3494 Broadway.   

77. On January 28, 2025, at about 9:21 AM, BOSCHI POPE JR., Co-Conspirator # 5, and 

Co-Conspirator # 6 entered the New York County Criminal Courthouse located at 100 

Centre Street.  

78. On January 28, 2025, at about 10:21 AM, RONALD PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, 

and Co-Conspirator # 7 entered the New York County Criminal Courthouse at 100 

Centre Street. 

79. On January 28, 2025, at about 11:00 AM, BOSCHI POPE JR., RONALD 

PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, and three co-conspirators exited the courthouse, met 

up outside, and then walked back into the courthouse and through security armed with 

two scalpel blades.  

80. On January 28, 2025, BOSCHI POPE JR. posted a story on Instagram of a hand holding 

a scalpel. On the bottom of the photo, the location was tagged as “Criminal Court 100 

Centre Street Manhattan.”  

81. On January 28, 2025, at about 11:56 AM, RONALD PENDERGAST exchanged five 

Facetime calls with Co-Conspirator # 3 before walking into Supreme Court Part 93 with 

RONALD PENDERGAST, TYJAE SMITH, Co-Conspirator # 6, and Co-Conspirator 

# 7. 
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82. On January 28, 2025, at about 12:03 PM, while inside Supreme Court Part 93, Co-

Conspirator # 3 texted PENDERGAST asking “Yo. Ya seen him?” to which 

PENDERGAST replied, “AB (referring to the nickname of a rival gang member) in 

here. We on him.” 

83. On January 28, 2025, at about 12:03 PM, RONALD PENDERGAST texted Co-

Conspirator # 5, “AB in here. We on to him.”  

84. On January 28, 2025, at about 12:05 PM, while inside Supreme Court Part 93, RONALD 

PENDERGAST texted Co-Conspirator # 3, “We just seen watts” (meaning ALFRED 

BERNARD). Co-Conspirator # 3 texted PENDERGAST asking, “Ab tyna act like he 

don’t see ya?”, to which PENDERGAST responded, “Na he see us.” 

85. On January 28, 2025, at about 12:08 PM, RONALD PENDERGAST texted Co-

Conspirator # 3, “We on to him (referring to the rival gang member). It’s 5 of us 2 of 

them”, to which Co-Conspirator # 3 responded, “Omgg U wish I was there. Pablo (Co-

Conspirator # 5) wit ya?” PENDERGAST responded, “He down stairs”. Co-

Conspirator # 3 then texted PENDERGAST, “Ya gon break them down lmaoo. Ik he 

panicking rn.” 

86. On January 28, 2025, at about 12:10 PM, RONALD PENDERGAST, BOSCHI POPE 

JR., TYJAE SMITH, Co-Conspirator # 6, and Co-Conspirator # 7 walked out of 

Supreme Court Part 93 and waited for the rival gang members outside the courtroom. 

While waiting outside, PENDERGAST exchanged four FaceTime calls with Co-

Conspirator # 5. 
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87. On January 28, 2025, at about 12:13 PM, after rival gang members exited Supreme Court 

Part 93, RONALD PENDERGAST, BOSCHI POPE JR., TYJAE SMITH, Co-

Conspirator # 6, and Co-Conspirator # 7 followed them and blocked their path to the 

elevator bank.  

88. On January 28, 2025, at about 12:13 PM, Co-Conspirator # 5 exited an elevator down 

the hall in the direction of where the rival gang members were walking.  

89. On January 28, 2025 at about 12:14 PM, RONALD PENDERGAST, BOSCHI POPE 

JR., TYJAE SMITH, Co-Conspirator # 5, Co-Conspirator # 6, and Co-Conspirator # 7 

surrounded the two rival gang members outside the elevator bank, and then proceeded 

to assault and slash both rival gang members. Co-Conspirator # 5 discarded one of the 

scalpels as court officers arrived to intervene. 

90. On March 7, 2025, at about 6:00 AM, RASHAMEL JOHNSON kept GUN # 6 and 

GUN # 11 inside Co-Conspirator # 2’s house in Edwardsville, Pennsylvania.  

91. On March 29, 2025, SHASHA DAVIS posted an Instragram story of a caption that said, 

“Ohhh Gawdd This Weather Make Me Wanna Send a [n-word] Up” with a hand and 

spark emoji (meaning he wanted to kill someone). 

92. On March 30, 2025, SHASHA DAVIS exchanged several messages with a rival gang 

member on Instagram in which DAVIS told the rival gang member that, “Ya still do nun 

for boy dat got his flight crashed [fist emoji] but stay suckin our yickk”. In response, the 

rival gang member texted DAVIS that he’d been to OY territory more than five times to 

do shootings since Clements died. DAVIS responded, “Ducking? Never dat [laughing 

crying emoji x2] atp ya must not love dat [n-word] enough to really come looking for [n-

words].” 

  



18  

93. On April 12, 2025,  posted an Instagram Story of a photograph of 

SHASHA DAVIS and  standing behind the caption “Happy O Day 

Boogie” and  displaying a hand sign indicating he was a shooter of rival gang 

members from the River Park Towers.  

94. On July 20, 2025, DANDRE MURRAY was in possession of a semi-automatic pistol 

(“GUN # 14”) hidden inside his backpack.  

 

SECOND COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, ZAKARIA CAMARA, 

a/k/a “Huncho”, SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a “Dotty”, an adolescent 

offender, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, 

JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, BOSCHI POPE JR., 

a/k/a “Bloodie”,  and TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a “Roscoe”, of the crime 

of CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §105.10(1), committed 

as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the period from on or about 

February 16, 2021, to on or about the date of this indictment, with intent that conduct constituting the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, said crime 

being a class “C” felony, be performed, agreed with each other, and with others, to engage in and cause 

the performance of such conduct. 

OVERT ACTS 

 The overt acts enumerated in Count One are incorporated by reference and realleged as if fully set 

forth herein. 
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THIRD COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE 

CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), 

committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on February 17, 2021, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

FOURTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE 

CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an 

armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on February 17, 2021, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol.   

 

FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on February 17, 2021, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 1), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of 

business. 
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SIXTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on February 17, 2021, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic  pistol (GUN # 1), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

SEVENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed 

felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on April 10, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a 

semi-automatic  pistol (GUN # 2), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of 

business. 

 

EIGHTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, an adolescent offender, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION 

OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed 

felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on April 10, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 2), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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NINTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED 

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §220.16(1), committed as 

follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on April 10, 2024, knowingly and unlawfully possessed a 

narcotic drug, to wit, crack cocaine, with intent to sell it. 

 

TENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO 

COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

  



22  

ELEVENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO 

COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 3”).   

 

TWELFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO 

COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury by means of a deadly weapon, to wit, a 

loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 4”).   
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THIRTEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO 

COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 5”).   

 

FOURTEENTH COUNT:  

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), 

an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 3), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business, and said firearm was possessed on school grounds. 
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FIFTEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a  

semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 3), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person, and said 

firearm was possessed on school grounds. 

 

SIXTEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), 

an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 4), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business, and said firearm was possessed on school grounds. 
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SEVENTEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a  

semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 4), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person, and said 

firearm was possessed on school grounds. 

 

EIGHTEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), 

an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business, and said firearm was possessed on school grounds. 
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NINETEENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a 

juvenile offender, and RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on May 22, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a  

semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person, and said 

firearm was possessed on school grounds. 

 

TWENTIETH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 

in violation of Penal Law §125.25(3), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on June 18, 2024, acting alone and with one or more 

other persons, committed and attempted to commit robbery, and in the course of and in furtherance of 

such crime, and of immediate flight therefrom, a participant in the crime caused the death of Tresaun 

Clements, who was not a participant in the crime. 

 

TWENTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 

in violation of Penal Law §160.10(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendant, on June 18, 2024, aided by another person actually present, forcibly stole property 

from another person, Tresaun Clements. 
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TWENTY-SECOND COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of ROBBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §160.05, committed as follows: 

 The defendant, on June 18, 2024, forcibly stole property from another person, Tresaun Clements. 

 

TWENTY-THIRD COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF 

MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as 

follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on September 26, 2024, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

TWENTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF 

ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

 The defendant, in the County of New York, on September 26, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol.   
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TWENTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, and TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a “Roscoe”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), 

an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on September 26, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, 

to wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place 

of business. 

 

TWENTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, and TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a “Roscoe”, of the crime of CRIMINAL 

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on September 26, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

TWENTY-SEVENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, and JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 24, 2024, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 
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TWENTY-EIGHTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, and JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 24, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (GUN #7).   

 

TWENTY-NINTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, and JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 24, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (GUN #8).   

 

  



30  

THIRTIETH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, and JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 24, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 7), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business. 

 

THIRTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, and JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on October 24, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 7), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

THIRTY-SECOND COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, and JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on October 24, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 8), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business. 
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THIRTY-THIRD COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, and JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on October 24, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 8), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

THIRTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as 

follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on October 30, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 7), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of 

business. 

 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON 

IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as 

follows: 

The defendant, in the County of Queens, on November 27, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 7), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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THIRTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, of the crime of 

AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 2, 2024, with intent to cause the death 

of another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

THIRTY-SEVENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, of the crime of 

AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 2, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol.   

 

THIRTY-EIGHTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 2, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business. 
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THIRTY-NINTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 2, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

FORTIETH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in 

violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 28, 2024, with intent to cause the 

death of another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

FORTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 28, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 6”).   
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FORTY-SECOND COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, of the crime of AN 

ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation 

of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 28, 2024, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 9”).   

 

FORTY-THIRD COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 28, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business. 

 

FORTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 28, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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FORTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 28, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 9), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business. 

 

FORTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, and ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, of the crime of 

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal 

Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on December 28, 2024, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 9), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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FORTY-SEVENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND 

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, with intent to cause the death of 

another person, attempted to cause the death of another person. 

 

FORTY-EIGHTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 

in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 6”).   
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FORTY-NINTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 

in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 10”).   

 

FIFTIETH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 

in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 11”).   
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FIFTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 

in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, with intent to cause serious 

physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to such person by means of a deadly 

weapon, to wit, a loaded semi-automatic pistol (“GUN # 12”).   

 

FIFTY-SECOND COUNT:  

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of 

business. 
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FIFTY-THIRD COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

FIFTY-FOURTH COUNT:  

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 10), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place 

of business. 
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FIFTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 10), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

FIFTY-SIXTH COUNT:  

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 11), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place 

of business. 
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FIFTY-SEVENTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 11), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

FIFTY-EIGHTH COUNT:  

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 12), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place 

of business. 
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FIFTY-NINTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, AYDIN JONES, a/k/a 

“Dotty”, an adolescent offender, DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”,  and RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, of the 

crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 6, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, 

a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 12), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

SIXTIETH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant BOSCHI 

POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 13), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of 

business. 

 

SIXTY-FIRST COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant BOSCHI 

POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE 

SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York, on January 13, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to 

wit, a  semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 13), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 
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SIXTY-SECOND COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants 

BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, and TYJAE SMITH, 

a/k/a “Roscoe”, of the crime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF GANG ASSAULT 

IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.07, committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about January 28, 2025, with intent to cause 

serious physical injury to another person and each being aided by two or more other persons actually present, 

attempted to cause serious physical injury to a person known to the Grand Jury. 

 

SIXTY-THIRD COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants BOSCHI 

POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, and TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”, of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§120.05(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about January 28, 2025, with intent to cause 

physical injury to another person, caused such injury to a person known to the Grand Jury, by means of a 

dangerous instrument, to wit, a scalpel. 
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SIXTY-FOURTH COUNT: 

 AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants BOSCHI 

POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, and TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a 

“Roscoe”, of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law 

§120.05(2), committed as follows: 

 The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about January 28, 2025, with intent to cause 

physical injury to another person, caused such injury to a second person known to the Grand Jury, by means 

of a dangerous instrument, to wit, a second scalpel. 

 

SIXTY-FIFTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on July 20, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a  

semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 14), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business. 
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SIXTY-SIXTH COUNT: 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant 

DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A 

WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, 

committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York, on July 20, 2025, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a  

semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 14), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person. 

 

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR. 
District Attorney
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  THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
    
  -against- 
    
  JASON BARNES, a/k/a “J Money”, 

ALFRED BERNARD, a/k/a “AJ Watts”, 
ZAKARIA CAMARA, a/k/a “Huncho”, 
SHASHA DAVIS, a/k/a “Boogz”, 
RASHAMEL JOHNSON, a/k/a “Jayo”, 
AYDIN JONES, a/k/a “Dotty”, an adolescent offender, 
JOEL LUCAS, a/k/a “Jb”, a juvenile offender, 
DANDRE MURRAY, a/k/a “Dre Benzo”, 
JORDAN PACE, a/k/a “Ratty”, 
RONALD PENDERGAST, a/k/a “Banga”, 
BOSCHI POPE JR., a/k/a “Bloodie”, 

 
TYJAE SMITH, a/k/a “Roscoe”, 

Defendants.   
   
   
 INDICTMENT 
 
CONSPIRACY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §105.15 – BARNES (1 ct), BERNARD (1 ct), CAMARA (1 ct), DAVIS (1 ct), JOHNSON (1 ct), JONES (1 ct), MURRAY (1 ct), 
PACE (1 ct), PENDERGAST (1 ct), POPE JR (1 ct), (1 ct), SMITH (1 ct) 
CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, P.L. §105.10(1) – BARNES (1 ct), BERNARD (1 ct), CAMARA (1 ct), DAVIS (1 ct), JOHNSON (1 ct), JONES (1 ct), MURRAY (1 
ct), PACE (1 ct), PENDERGAST (1 ct), POPE JR (1 ct),  (1 ct), SMITH (1 ct)  
MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §125.25(3) – BERNARD (1 ct) 
AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §§110/125.25(1) – BARNES (1 ct), BERNARD (2 ct), CAMARA (1 ct), DAVIS 
(1 ct), JOHNSON (4 cts), JONES (1 ct), LUCAS (1 ct), MURRAY (2 cts), PACE (1 ct), PENDERGAST (1 ct), POPE JR (2 cts),  (1 ct), SMITH (1 ct)  
ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §160.10(1) – BERNARD (1 ct) 
ROBBERY IN THE THIRD DEGREE, P.L. §160.05 – BERNARD (1 ct) 
AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, P.L. §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony – BARNES (2 cts), BERNARD (3 ct), CAMARA 
(2 cts), DAVIS (1 ct), JOHNSON (10 cts), JONES (4 cts), LUCAS (3 cts), MURRAY (5 cts), PACE (3 cts), PENDERGAST (4 cts), POPE JR (7 cts), (4 cts), SMITH (4 cts) 
AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF GANG ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, P.L. §§110/120.07 – PENDERGAST (1 ct), POPE JR (1 ct), SMITH (1 ct) 
ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §120.05(2) – PENDERGAST (2 cts), POPE JR (2 cts), SMITH (2 cts) 
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony – BARNES (2 cts), BERNARD (4 cts), CAMARA (2 cts), DAVIS 
(2 cts), JOHNSON (10 cts), JONES (4 cts), LUCAS (3 cts), MURRAY (6 cts), PACE (3 cts), PENDERGAST (4 cts), POPE JR (8 cts),  (4 cts), SMITH (5 cts) 
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, P.L. §265.03(3), an armed felony – BARNES (2 cts), BERNARD (4 ct), CAMARA (2 cts), DAVIS (2 
cts), JOHNSON (10 cts), JONES (4 cts), LUCAS (3 cts), MURRAY (6 cts), PACE (3 cts), PENDERGAST (4 cts), POPE JR (8 cts), (4 cts), SMITH (5 cts) 
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, P.L. §220.16(1) – DAVIS (1 ct) 
  
    
   ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR., District Attorney 



   

    
    A True Bill 

 
    
Sean Flatow and Jean Prisco   
Violent Criminal Enterprises Unit   Foreman 

         
 
 
 
 
              ADJOURNED TO PART _______ ON ____________ 




